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FROM 

/\urhlanb ~arbour lt"loar~ 

MEMORANDUM 21st . January, 1971 

MECHANICAL ENGINEER THE CHIEF ENGINEER. 

S . D. "HORANUI" - ROCK CUTTER. 

The "Horanui" was delivered and equipped with standard 
cutterhead with a set of spare blades and one rock cutter with 
3 sets of spare teeth and points . The rock cutter had been in 
use previously and was well worn so, in preparation for the 
Half Moon Bay project, was reconditioned by welding on 18 new 
tips , 6 complete new teeth, and by building up worn areas on 
teeth and blading. The rock cutter teeth, made of a special 
cast steel designed to shatter hard rock, had not stood up 
at all well to the abrasive content of the local materials so 
various selected areas on both teeth and cutter were hard faced 
with a high chromium alloy in an endeavour to find an abrasive 
resistant coating. 

On removal from the Half Moon Bay project the cutter teeth 
were found to be heavily worn, necessitating replacement of the 
complete set . In contrast, the hard faced areas showed virtually 
no wear . The replacement teeth are therefore all to be coated 
with hard facing and welded in place . All leading edges on the 
cutter are also to be hard faced. This involves a considerable 
amount of welding and even with the semi automatic welder will 
take until next week to complete . These measures provide a 
short term solution only . 

For the long term there are two courses open:-

1.) Follow the standard dredging contractors procedure and 
have three spare cutters and chan6e at regular intervals 
(from a few hours to several weeks according to type of 
material being dredged) and have a team of welders building 
up the worn cutters . 

2 . ) Find a N. Z. source of supply of suitable cutter teeth to 
stand up to local materials and if possible convert to 
the changeable type of tooth which could be replaced in 
situ. 

Cost has prevented us in the past building up our stock of 
cutters (present estimates run out at 40,000 D.M. per cutter 
- $9,000 ). We are therefore investigating the possibility of 
using "ESCO" replaceable teeth tips attached to locally cast 
teeth bases which could be welded to the existing cutter blades , 
through Cookes Wire Ropes Ltd. who handle this preduct . 

MECHANICAL ENGINEER. 

CJO:AF. 



• 
Airmn.il . 

18th November 1970 
Kessro . Verol me Shipyard IIeusden Ltd ., 
Dr1:;dJin,g L.ate!'ial Department 
P . O. Box 54 
Weesp 
Hollo.nd. 

Dear Sir, 

Iiu.tm·~, sucrrnN SLEE'VE3 . 

w~ are operators of a 1611 cutter suction dredge 
woz·king mainl;y on cource .Jo.nu and sh~ll. 

Consiotant troul>lc LL,S bee·1 <·xnm•iencecl ~1i th the 
ueariug tll1•o~h of \;he E:uction hose , ::ii tuated iJctwcen the 
cutter l adder end the cl.red.so hull . 

The hone used is of n. Geronn design and ap_,eru:·s 
to creaoe a~ the lo¥10r ed::;e near t!'le upper flru:JGe c o11.t1ection 
when the la.ider ic worki!l'.:" a;; LlttxiLluo drcdei11;1; J.epth. .l:115.s 
fold in the rubber casing is thus eroded avmy causing a hole 
to be cut in the sleeve . 

I am in pocoesoion of informc:;;ion concerning the 
::m.ctiorc hoses r.:10.nufact'.ll'cd by your firm and Type "E" appears 
to be deeigncd in c. :nrumi.:r tnat \\oulrl ove:rcooe '.;h.is r:,rocleu. 

I request that you forward to "~he Board ' s Purchasice 
& Dtores Officer at the £..bov c address, a q_uotation ·c1.v1ng a 
price landed ir. Ire,1 Zealand .for a suc tion hose of the 
fo l lowing particulars: -

Type "D" 
D 449 mm . 

TL 1350 mm . 
DF 620 mm . 
DS 570 II!ln . 

s 27 mm. 
tlax . Angle 29o i 

Ho . of holes per Flange 20. 

Yours faithfully , 

Copy to: 
'le ~ 
·o,.. ~•- ".lrmat. O!u 

J ~ L l.:EC!IANICAL El!GIIIBER, 



Our ~AF, 

Airmail 

Messrs. Orenstein-Koppel & Luebecker 
Maschinenbau A.G. 

Postfach 1601 
Luebeck, 
West Germany. 

Dear Sirs, 

29th October, 1970 

CUTTER SUCTION DREDGE "HORANUI" - YARD No. 627. 
PNEUM.ATIC WINCH COUPLING. 

Due to the seizure and subse~uent overhaul of the 
pneumatic coupling on the aft centre winch some of our spare 
seals carried in stock have been used and re~uire replacing. 

Although ade~uate information is available for the 
clutch (Spare part No. 16; Yard 627) we have no information 
for the air collector which varies from the side rope winches 
in as much the shaft passes through the centre. 

This collector contains two grove rings (150 x 180 x 15) 
and three rubber sealing rings. 

Two sets of these parts are re~uired, also two sealing 
rings from Ortlinghaus-Werke, drawing No. 40-005-73-300, Hem 12. 

To assist me with ordering any further parts, could 
you please supply appropriate information for this air collector. 

Copy to: 
Mr. J.R. Sutton, 

Auckland. 

Purchasing & Stor es Offi cer 
f or In.formn.tion . 

I.1ocha.11icul E.rll:incer 
for Inforrnn-::ior... 

Yours faithfully, 

CHIEF ENGINEER TO THE BOARD. 
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• 
Our 942/3/(NN/ AH. 

Airmail 

Messrs . Orenstein-Koppel & Luebecker 
Maschinenbau A.G. 

Postfach 1601 
Luebeck 
West Germany 

Dear Sirs, 

9th September 1970 

YARD No• 627 - 1611 CUTTER SUCTION DREDGE "HORANUI 11 • 

Due to deterioration of the internal pipe lines on our 
cutter suction dredge it is intended to replace all internal 
suction and discharge lines. 

It is proposed that we import enough straight length 
and 90° bends so that the required runs of internal suction and 
discharge lines can be manufactured in our own workshops using 
the existing flanges (Refers LMG drawings No . 8.015134 E and 
8.011574 E). 

A quotation and delivery time is requested for the 
supply of this piping and bends, consisting of the following:-

Bends: 

2 off 90° X 3 D Bends - size 419 X 10 
4 II 900 X 5 D 
2 II 900 X 5 D 
1 II 90° X 3 D 
1 II 90° X 1000 R for 

Straight lengths: 

70 feet of 419 x 10 
50 11 Of 470 X 10e5 

II II 419 X 10 
II II 470 X 10.5 
II II 490 X 10.5 
swivel bend as in drawing 

No. 8.011574 E. 

To assist me in my estimates of further piping requirements , 
I would appreciate if you could send me a copy of an English 
translation of the German DIN Standards covering the dimensions 
of the above pipe and bends. 

I look forward to hearine from you in the near future. 

Copy to: 
Mr. J.R.Sutton, 

Auckland 

Purchaei.ne; & Stores Offi cer 

Yours faithfully, 

CHIEF ENGINEER TO THE BOARD. 

f or Infor mation. 

Mechanical Engineer 
for I nformation. 



~ & G ~rice Ltd . , 
C. "P . O. I3ox 3126, 
Al'C1'."LJ\lm 

1:ear Sir , 

11 August , 1970 

In reh·i.rd to your verbal quotation of $G40 for three sections 
of 16" O. L . piping I wish to inform you that this has been 
found ?cceptable and :.:-eqi;t;st that you proceed . 

The three sections are as follows: 

1 only 12ft . length 

1 only 11 ft. Jength 

1 only 6ft . length 

Rolled to 16" O.D. out of~ .. mild steel plate with a single 
longitudinal weld . 

Yours :faithfully, 

CHIEF -&;';GINT,;ER TO THE BOA1~D . 

JB:JARP 
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THE CHIEF ENGINEER 

4 June, 1970, 

THE GENERAL MANAGER 

SUCTION DREDGE "HOrtANUI" 
1 ATER !LATER 

Revised Programme of Works, Appendix "B", Item 9 
Priority 2 A. 

On Suction Dredge "Horanui" an electric kettle has 
been used for heating drinking and washing-up water . Boiling 
wat er in such small quantities has proved inadequate and 
frust rating to the crew who do not stop dredging for meals and 
tea breaks . 

A 3 gallon sink type heater is required to provide 
a smal l storage of hot water. 

The estimated cost for purchase and installation is 
$70 and I request that authority be given to complete the 
inst allation. 

CHIEF ENGINEER TO THE BOARD. 

RCP:NKR 



' 26 May , 1970 

'i'IIE CPIEF ENGINRER 

•\LLEG :D LOSS OF MOORING . 

Ref. your memo 17 Feb . 1970 and 22 i,Tay 1970 , 

( a ) Prec,rntions taken bv crew of Suc tion Drcdpe? 
The dredge had a plan of the boa" moorings and kept 
clear of them as far as possibl e . 

(b) Has the crew been cuestioned? 
Yes, the crew have been questionca but have no 
knowl edfe as to whether or not the dredge moorings 
may ha.ve fouled !,~r. Johansen ' s mooring . ·~very care 
was ta.ken by t he crew but some illOOrings .re known 
to have been disturbed . 

(c ) nte loss of moorine was noticed 

(d ) 

(i ) Your advi ce of 22 May 1971 now answers thi s as 
about Christmas 1968 . I presume this shoul d 
rc·i.d Chri:Jtrnas 1969 . 

(ii) Prior to this time and just after it , rede;e 
Hora.nu! worked in the area durine the f oll owing 
periods: 

'eek endine; ··,eek endi ne; 
13-2- 68 t o 9-4- 66 
30- 4- 68 to 1£- 6- 68 

2- 7- 68 to 10- S-68 
5-1 1-GS to 3- 12- 68 

7- 1-69 to 11-2- 6S 

11-3- 69 t o 18- 3- 69 

7- 10-69 to 1!'•-11-69 

9-12-69 t o 23-1 2- 69 

6-1- 70 to 27-1-70 

What possible dredge operating f<i.c t or could cause the 
loss of 1,;r . Johansen's mooring? 

'l'he clred{'e has n.nchors , .ttached to he ~. vy steel wire ropes 
,nd , pi voting on its spuds, hauls in and pnys out the wires t o 
i:iove the dredee over the 7rea being dup- by the cutter . 1'uch of 
the dr~deinf WF-!S done in r ouch weather when the crev, v:ere fully 
occupied contro11tnr th€' credr,e Md the hopper b:->.r~es towed to 
and from it by towboats.Under such circumntances it is possibl e 
that the dredec mcorine;e fouled a boot J'\'\oorin[' without +:his 
being noticed , 

... 



e - 2 -

Several boat moorines were indeed disturbed and, whenever 
this :happened and w-a.s noticed by the crew, the matter was report­
ed to the Boa.th rbours 'annr,er o.nd the boat mooring W'lS 

reinstated , It is quite possible that "l:oranui' s" anchor wires 
could heve disturbed r:r. Johansen's moor inc; and the incident 
be not noticed either by the operator or other members of the 
cr:?w. 

'l'he Boatharbou:r-s rvh.n"3.e;er in his memo to the Chief 
ngineer dated 12 Pebruary 1970 wrote as follows: -

"I h ~ve made enquiries regarding the mooring belonging to 
I.Tr Joh~msen and consider his claim is justified . 

·;11en the '.!oorine ':iection dr'igged for his mooring after it 
11as lost they broue;h ➔• up the Suction T~e0.ee's W1chor wire, 
which was ;.•ie:ht over the s.~ot . Mr Johansen also eneaged divers 
,t his own expense to try and l ocate the mooring, with no 
success . 

I sue:gest we SUf"lly hlm with a ec'Jhalent mooring to the 
one lost . 

The ori1;inal letter from Lr Johansen is att"l.ched, for 
your ::;ierusal ." 

Under th," circumstances I ae;ree with the suecestion made 
by l~r :!n.mcan 3.Ili., recommend that authority be franted t o replace 
?ttr Johansen I s mooring free of charge to him by nn equivalent 
mooring to the one lost. 

~he cost will he about t50. 

c · 1r~F ENGINE---:R TO '!'HB BOARD . 

RCP :J \RP 



FROM 

J\urltlnnb ~arbour ~~oar~ 

MEMORANDUM 

~~ri lo,.. rf r10orin· 

J refer to of 17th W~br~ r co cc·ning q cla;m 
recci ved f'rom the '1. r. e.d oerson for• los cf '1 i "'Joor; n,, ·it the 
Dcvo or~ ~oorin "b"~ 1ent tote ~o ''.~ ir oft· e memor·r-
•u'1, it •· 0a3 • <-~ref' , ~ ',.. Ic,..,berton to .::P.fer you· r·e ly until more 
1~~-nite j~for · tio h·d be~~ .,..ec~lve" fro r ~o'ht-~en 3~ ... o the 
''·e o-r; r·'· ic- he "' r>'"'l, C' C e "'lOOr n. '"'_: . 

··.,.. -ohc r. - n 0 
t'. t he f'"r- t mi '"'C 

Tl y. r, (?'"l") ,,,..,t .! l +'hen . 

··:.:.11 •·o p" ,, 

to the "'uction :)r 
't ~evon1ort , say bE~ 
o" :_.le; elctrse of t ·ra 
h) . 

h 

,.. r ~~ .... + ..,+ i r e, 8.b'"' ,+ ·>~1 ,' tma,- '9E8 
C"o-.~j - 'h • bo A r ue n ·,a,Aled out t . 

7 0 • c: ,,,,. ''P. the i for· 1 ~io. ~ '•e1 for ::.r. rer•i-,.'i 
1 ''o •·u ' ' '"' .• 1 li'"'t l,',... ,... ,.;o<'t~ t e ve"'~el \"ork 0 d 

1r-t .,..il '"'Ill j1st ~':C',1ber aq<:;S . Tn vie 
"lrre 1S68 I thi~c c'n ~o disre~~rd "tefl,ion 



THE c:nEF ENGINEER 

2 1 May, 1970 

THE GENEh!l.L M N,G-:R . 

S . D' HOR} ~.u r - ALT-Im ,'J'OR ENGDG; COUV',;i.01 ON• 

1,orks and Traffic Cammi ttee Item No. 17 . 

The rea sons for the modific tions propooed have been 

discussed with Captain Forbes ~,ho is t>atisfied, and agrees 

with the recommendations . 

cm !tP ENGINEh'R TO TIIB LOARD. 

RCP :JARl' 



~ 37/.37? 





The five tenders receivecl. for the above gangway ·.1ore 
listed ir, the Purchasinc: and Storm Officer ' s re,crt . Tho 
tenc;.er of Truscotts L . Z. I,td cor.:plied 1··i t:·, tl1e specification 
and was the lowest su.i t,1Llo offer . He rec or J .. enc1ed that the 
ternlor be accepted for -~h,:, sur.. of $471 , 00 . The General 
Manager sto.ted that fincmcial provision hacl been r:ade as 
stated by t 11e Pu:::-chasing and StorGs Officer end endorsed 
the recoL.r.endfat: on . 

Rec01;r,ende 1.,. -

That the reports be adopted . 

2 6 !viA 



TES 
EXT'o,C, ~ 

WORK> 

. ~ MAY 1970 

16 . S . D. 11HORANUI 11 - AL TERNATOR ENG I NE _CONV:SRS ION . 

The Committee gave considerati on to the repor t of the Ch i ef 
Engi neer which advised that the "Horanui;' was designed to be a 
general purpose dredge capable of suction dredgint a l l the normal 
mater i al encountered in the 1Nai tema ta Harbour and to be capable of 
d i schargi ng spoil up to a distance of 5 , 000 feet . To cope with 
the max i mu.m con.di tion3, engi nes of 500 horsenov1er had t o be provided 
f'or the dredge ·1um·9s and the alternator . As a resul t of' jobs 
req_ui r i ng l ow electrical loads, cqrboning-up of' the a l ternator diese l 
engi ne had necessitated the dredge being taken out of' servi ce for 
de- carboniz i ng this I)arti cular engine . The Chief Engineer advised 
the remedial measures 9roposed, esti m':lted the cost invol ved and 
r e commended t hat author i ty be granted to purchase the necessary 
uarts for t he convers i on of the "Hor anui ' s:• a l ternator engine . 
The General Manager endorsed the recommendat i on advi s i ng t hat the 
est i mated expenditure would be incurred in the next f i nanci a l 

year . 
Recommended -

That the reports be adopted. 
During di scuss i on on this i t em, Members i n q_uired as t o the 

poss i b ility of engine room modifi cations to enabl e the pr e sent 

system to be J..3.f~ :i.,1 tact and would allov1 the pisoposed conversion 
to also be provided. Members further inq_u -red as to the poss i bility 
of retaining the present equipment and installing f'urther eq_uipment 
on the deck sui t2-ble for the dredc;ing of' lic;hter naterial , such 2.s 
sand . The Chi ef Engineer Has asked to :rurther consider these suggest­
ions and inform the Board accordingly the :following week. 

2
~ 1'Y DO~ltD 

,. 197(8 



R.., OLS OF TRA ,-re CO .• In' B 

li_t,!l ;'AY 1;70 

'. • .'1 , JO :-.A:.t - '.1'" ; . C .Jff' JI;~ CCl. L~ ror 

Rci'erence W&..E made to diocussicn on 'tl'>i ... itera at the 
meetinp of the Works and Traffic Committee when it was agr.ed 
that the Cl1ief En["inccr inveotigate the proposal to provine a 
special J>UI:lp 1·or Ut'lc> 1n th uredeirn:: 01· sand • .md light materials . 
The C'u.ei' :r~nr;inccr ad,,L ec:. the x:t cti.r.i; that this was not 
pr cticnblc as there was no avrulo.ble spac~ to n.ccommoda.te a 
seconu ncinc and the adapticn :previously recorr,r:wndea. W" to oe 
prt:fcrreu. 

C :':ltc.in Forbes flt::i.tc,. that followin13 i:nnpec-!:ion of the 
-vcs· el he ao.-e~,a with t·1e ullicf· I:ni:;inecr , 

,.:OTi:.;. UY ,OAri 
..:2:s--MAY t~1-v 

1;(4~ 



81/25 
The General ~-~anager, 
AUCKLAND HJ.RB_OUR BOARD . 

Engr's file 941/2/1.C. 
11 May, 1 970 . 

I Tlfil.:L:tL .. 
S . D. ;'HORAHUI;; - ALT:.SRNATOR ENCrHL, cmnr;:;RSION. 

The ":-J:oranuia was designed to be a general purpose dredge 
capable of suction dredging all the normal material encountered 
in the Wai temata Harbour and to be capable of,cliscbarging spoil 
up to a distance of 5,000 feet. 

To cope with the maximum conditions, engines of 500 horse­
power had to be provided for the dredge pumps and the alternator . 
To date the dredge ;;Eorenui;; has wor~ced on sand ar,d other jobs 
requiring very low electrical loads with the result that the 
alternator diesel is running lieht for most of the time . This 
continual rwming on low loads has resul t0d in car boning-up 
of the engine and the dredge has had to be quite often taken 
out of sE:rvica for de-carbonizing of the alternator engine . 

This unsatisfactory sto,te of affairs can be impr oved 
by converting thi::c supercharged engine to a naturally aspirated 
one. It is therefore proposed to purchase the appropriate parts 
for the conversion for an approximate total delivered cost 

• of $6,250 and. to fit t~1ese parts i,hen the engi ne is opened up 
for routine maintenance at the next c::.nnual survey . However, 
should the dredge ever be placed on duties requiring full 
electrical power, the engL-w can be rec ··werted to a super­
charged state again by refittin:; the original parts. 

I recommend that authority be granted to purchase the 
necessary parts for the conversion of the "Horanui 's;; Alternator 
Zngine for a quoted cost of $5,848 . 00 F . O. E. U.K . Port . 

. r, . . I 
rl' .: \ ,. 

The Chairman, 

,1.' / / ., . 

cHI~F: bNG--;:;;~·-~~-TETI ~uARD. 
Works & Traf'f'ic Committee , 
AUCKI-ANil HARBOUH.. BOARD. 

I endorse the Chief' Engineer ' s recor.unendEJtion . ·rhe periodic 
laying up of' the "Horanu.i" f'cr alternator engine de- carbonizing 
is detr~ mental to the Board':; dredging programme . Deli very of' the 
required parts is approximately 6 months f'rom date of' order and 
provision has been made in thf• Revised Programme of' Works Appendix 
"B" Item 9 (g) priority 2A. lhe total estimated expenditure $6,250 
will be incurred next f'inanci,1 !_ year, 

14th May 1970 
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81/25 
The General Manager, 
AUCKLAND HARBOUR :BOARD . 

Engr's file 941/2/1.C. 
11 May, 1970. 

ITJ'iM _ _j_L!,. 

S.D. ;1HORANUI 1; - .ALT:SRNATOR ENGilif::C, COr!V£RSION. 

The "Horanuia was designed to be a general purpose dredge 
capable of suction dredging all the normal material encountered 
in the Wai temata Harbour and to be capable of,d.iscbarging spoil 
up to a distance of 5,000 feet . 

To cope with the maximum conditions, engines of 500 horse ­
power had to be provided for the dredge pumps and the alter nator . 
To date the dredge "Horanui;' has worlrnd on sand and other jobs 
requiring very low electrical loads with the result that the 
alternator diesel is running li,<z.ht for most of the time. Thi s 
continual rwming on low loads has resul tod in carboning-up 
of the engi ne and the dredge has had to be quite often taken 
out of service for de-carbonizing of the alternator engine . 

This unsatisfactory state of affairs can be impr oved 
by convertj_ng this supercharged engine to a naturally aspire.ted 
one. It is therefore proposed to purchase the appropriate parts 
for the conversion for an approximate total delivered cost 
of $6,250 a.no. to fit tl1ese parts i>hen the engine is opened up 
for routine maintenance at the next annual survey . However, 
should the dredge ever be placed on duties requiring full 
electrical power, the engi110 can be reconverted to a super­
charged state again 1)y refi tt.ing the original pe.rts . 

I recommend that authority be granted to purchase the 
necessary parts for the conversion of the :'Horanui 's·: Alternator 
Engine for a quoted cost of $5,848.00 F.O. E. U. K. Port . 

The Chairman, 
Works & Traf'f'ic Committee, 
~T_LG_lg:~AN]) HARBOUR BOARD , 

h . -
}'· ·I . 

, _ _,,_ 
Tf-TI WARD . 

_ I endorse the Chief Engineer's recommendcit ion . 'rhe periodic 
laying up of' the ''Horanui 11 f'or a lternator engine de-carboni zing 
is detri mental to the Board's dredging programme . Delivery of' the 
required parts is approximately 6 months f'rorn date of' order and 
provisi on has been made in the Revised Progi~amme of Works Appendix 
11B" Item 9 (g) priority 2A, The total estimated expenditure $6 , 250 
will be incurred next financial year. 

14th May 1970 
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FILE 79/15 

MR . JOHN R. SUTTON , 
16 AWATEA RoAO, 
PARNELL, 
AUCK LAND • 

DEAR S Ill , 

SPARE PARTS BOOK NO . IA 

YARO NO . 627 - !iUCTION DREDGER ' IIORANU I' 

ORDER No . 4726 - 13TH RCtt 1 1970 

8TH IAAY, 1970. 

IN RESPONSE TO MY CABl,.E TO ORENSTE I N & KOPPEL REQUESTING 
DELIVERY ADVICE ON THE SPARE PARTS CALLED FOR I N THE 80ARD

1
S 

ORDER No.4726, THE FOLLOWING CABLED REPLY , DATED 7TH AV, HAS BEEN 

RECEIVED. 

4 

luNE 70 . 

R CABLE, DATED 
HE REVISED 
NU l 1 REFIT. 

,L BE WR IT HJG 
1 AT NOT BE i NG 
ERV e 

~ LLY, 

)1 

!J.D STORES OFF ICER . 
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FILE 79/15 

MR . JOHN R . SUTTON, 
16 AVIATEA ROA01 

PARNELL, 
AUCKLAND • 

DEAR S rn , 

SPARE PARTS BOOK NO . IA 

YARD NO . 627 - SUCT I ON DREDGER ' IIORANU I' 

OROER No 0 4726 - 13TH MARCIie 1970 

8TH MAY , 1970 . 

IN RESPONSE TO MY CABLE TO ORENSTE I N & KOPPEL REQUEST I NG 

DELIVERY ADVICE ON THE SPARE PARTS CALLEO FOR I N THE 8oAR0
1

S 
0ROER No .4726 , THE FOLLOWI NG CABLED REPLY , DATED 7TH MAY, HAS BEEN 

ECE IVEDo 

ORDER 4726 CANNOT DEL IV ER DEFORE LllD JUNE 70. 

TH I S INFORMATION I S A CONTRAD ICTI ON OF THE I R CABLE, DATEO 
18TH APR IL, IIH ICH PROI.IISEO DEL IV ERY IN ONE WEEK ArlD THE REVISED 
FORWARDING T I ME HAS CO!.IPLETELY DI SORGANISED THE 1HORANU I' REF I T . 

'· 

I UNDERSTAND THE BOARD'S CH I EF ENG I NEER \'/ ILL 8E WR ITIIJG 
DI RECT TO O & K EXPRESSING TIIE BOARD 'S DISAPPO I NTMENT AT NOT BE I NG 
KEPT I NFORt.lED IN REGARD TO THE AMENDED DATE FOR DEL I VERY• 

''""' ''''"~ '''· 

PLS : MIA PURCIIAS I NG /AtJO STORES OFF ICER. 
- I 

c . c. CH I EF ENG I NEER 

THE CHIEF ENGINEER - COPY FOR 



f' I LE 79/15 6f<?.~v 
fNGINfHiS •LlEPT. • 

5TH MAY , 1970 , 

MR . JOHil R • SUTTON, 
16 Al'IAT£A ROAD , 
PARNELL, 
AUCKLArJD • 

0EAR SIR, 

SPARE PARTS BOOK NO . IA 

YARO NO. 627 • SUCTION DREDGER ' HORANUI ' 

0ROEA No • 4726 • 15TH MARCH 1 1970 

ADV ISED YOU I N IAY LETTER OF TIIE 15TH APR IL OF THE URGENT UEASURES 
TAKEN TO EXPED I TE DELIVERY OF MI NOR PARTS REQU IRED FOR THE 1 HORIINU l 1 SURVEY 
AND, AT THE SAUE TIME, SUPPL IED YOU l'I ITH THE CABLED I NSTRUCT I ONS SENT TO 
ORENSTE IN & KOPPEL TWO DAYS PREV IOUSLY , 

YOUR PRINCIPALS, I N A CABLE DATED 18TH APR IL, REPL I ED AS FOLLOWS! 

Youn TEL 15/4 OUR 362/0527 YOUR 4726 DEL IVERY 
EFFECT I NG NEXT WEEK , 

ORENKOP 

To DATE NO ADV ICE HAS BEEN RECEI VED I N REGARD TO COST , WHICII WAS 
REQUESTED BY I ST• Cl.ASS A IR MA IL ON 13TH MARCH IN ORDER TO PROCESS THE 
NECESSARY IMPORT LICENCE APPL I CAT ION, OR HAVE THE PARTS, DUE FOR DESPATCH 
BY AIR FRE IGHT DUR I NG rlEEK ENDltlG 25TH APR IL, BEEN SIGHTED. 

THE 1 HORANU I I SURVEY IS NOW ALMOST COMPLETE ANO IT IS IIJPERAT IVE 
THAT THE PARTS ON ORDER BE INSTALLED AT THIS TII.IE . IN VIEW OF THE PRESENT 
INOl FltHTE DELIVERY POS ITION I HAVE TH IS DAY SENT II CADLE TO O & K AS 
FOLLOWS: 

YOUR CADLE 18/ 4 BOARDS ORDER 4726 PARTS URGENTLY 
AWAITED STOP DREDGER OVERHAUL DELAYED CAGLE CIF 
COST IN ADVANCE FOR ILiPORT LICENCE CLEARANCE STOP 
ADV I SE DAY PARTS DESPATCHED, 

HA BOARD 

WOULD YOU PLEASE BR I NG TO YOUR PRINC IPALS' NOT ICE THE BOARD ' S 
CONCERN AT THE LACK OF I NFORMAT ION BE I NG RECEI VED ON PRICES FOR SPARE 
PARTS AND I SUGGEST THAT THE DETA IL REQUESTED I N OUR LETTER OF 10TH 
SEPTEMBER DE AGAIN DRAWN TO THEIR ATTENTION . 

PLS: IAIA 

Yo.,., ••ot ULLY, 

PUR CliA s I Nd ~NO STORES OH I CER 

THE CH IEF ENG INEER - COPY FOR YOUR INFORMAT ION 



• 
FROM 

c--1\uddnnb ~arbour JHoartl 
MEMORANDUM 

I.IBCHANJCAL ENGINEER I
I ~ -~CHIEF 

..;;...;=--;;;;.....;;::E;.;..N'""G.;:;INE= "".;;::E;;.;;.R:...:.• 

QUOTATIONS FOR ALUTvITNIUM GANGWAY FOR "H01ANUI". 

The Pu:rchaslng and Stores Offfoer has received 5 q_votations 
as follows: 

1 ) Steel Tanks $523.00 4 weeks 
2) Ulrich $495.50 1 week 

3) Hale $240.00 2 weeks 
4) Truscotts $471 , 00 6 weeks 
5) Sheetmetals $678.15 8 weeks . 

Hale's price was too low to be realistic and his method 
of construction is not suitable, 

Sheetmetals price was too high, 
Ulrich's delivery was suspiciously short and they seem to 

be better known as a supplier of aluminium than a builder. 

This left Steel Tanks, who had built "Te Awhina's" gangway 
and Truscotts in Hamilton who are well known in the stainless steel 
and aluminium field. 

A fairly confused situation arose concerning the type of 
materials offered, so I undertook to invest;_gate the matter and 
report to the Purchasing Officer (copy attached.) 

As the material offered is the same I have no objection 
to either, Steel Tanks or Truscotts quotes being accepted and 
have advised the Purchasing Officer accordingly. 

This memo is for yotir information only. 

~c~ 
MECHANICAL ENGINE;~R. 

--
~ CJO,AF, 



• 
FROM 

!4-ucltlanb ~rbour ~oarb 
MEMORANDUM 4th f.Tay 1970 

MECHANICAL BNGill'EER 
TO 

PURCHASING & STORES OFFICER. 

ALUUINIUM GANG\'lAY FOR 11HQRANUI" . 

Comments on the quotations: 

Truscotts original quotation stated "coomcrcially pure 
aluninium", however, upon you quorying this they telegramed 

11 All materia1s B 50 S - B 51 S Llarine Quality". 

As these numbers were a makers identification and could 
not be related to either , B.s.s. or Lloyds, I checked with Ward 
of Truscotts vrho referred !:le to Cory Wright & Salr:lon, the suppliers . 
They confirmed that B 50 S was equivalent to B.s .s . HE 9 w 

___ 
7
--,,which is not a recommended matcri o ine · rk, however , 

the B 51 S was equivalent o .s.s. HE 30 WP which is marine 
quality to B.s.s. 1476 (AlU.?;1i.nium Alloy - Sections for Marine 
pt.U.'poses.) 

Steel Tanks had quoted NS 4 as being t heir mat~rial and 
gave the B.s.s. equivalent as being HE 30 WP. 

Therefore, as both these quotes of fer a sa-cisfactory 
marine quality aJ.uminium of the sat1e sto.ndarJ. , f rom a technical 
viewpoint they a.re equally acceptable. 

The only detail which m93 not be apparent on the drawing 
is that t he wheels are intended to rotate on tho axle not the 
a:~lc i n the gangway and I would be grateful i f you would point 
t lliG out t o t he succesoful tender er. 

CJO:AF. 

Copy tol' 

Chief Engineer 

MECHANICAL ENGINEER. 

for Information . 




